SCHALMONT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MINUTES

Meeting of the Schalmont Board of Education
Monday, September 9, 2024; 7:00 PM; Middle School LGI

CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL - The meeting was called to order at 7:08 PM

Members Present Members Absent Others Present

Mr. Angelo Santabarbara, President Ms. Patricia Dowse Dr. Thomas Reardon, Superintendent of Schools
Mr. David Lawrence, Vice President Mrs. Brenda Leitt, School Business Administrator
Ms. Miranda Eldridge Mr. Kyle Laribee, Student Representative

Mrs. Jean Hanson
Mr. William Mau
Mr. Kevin Thompson

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA - Motion made by Mr. Mau, seconded by Mrs. Hanson, that the agenda for the September 9, 2024
meeting of the Schalmont Board of Education be approved.

Motion carried 6-0. Ms. Dowse absent.

STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT

Mr. Laribee reported at the High School, Freshman & New HS Student Orientation took place August 29. Varsity and JV
sport seasons have gone off to a great start. Club activities are kicking off. Preparations have (loosely) begun for spirit
week, October 7th-11th including powderpuff on the 9th, and pep rally and homecoming on the 11th. Atthe Middle School,
Club activities are kicking off. Modified and ]V sport seasons have begun. At Jefferson Elementary, JES Tour for New Grades
1-4 Families took place August 30. First full day today for Kindergarten went off with minimal children crying for their
parents! First PTO meeting scheduled for 9/17 at 6:30.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

CONSENT AGENDA -Motion made by Mrs. Hanson, seconded by Mr. Lawrence, that the consent agenda consisting of the
following items be approved:

v Board of Education Meeting Minutes: August 19, 2024
v" CSE/CPSE Recommendation
v Personnel Matters

o Instructional Personnel Matters
Full-Time Probationary Appointment
Name: Sandra Schoenecker
Position: Teaching Assistant/HS; 1.0 FTE
Effective: September 1, 2024
Tenure Area: Teaching Assistant
Probation: 4 years; September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2028

Step: 4 (per STA Agreement)

Part-Time Appointment

Name: Melanie Lawrence

Position: Earth Science/HS

FTE: 1.0 FTE

Effective: September 1, 2025 through June 30, 2025
Step: 8-MA (per STA Agreement)

Resignation
Emily Holodak, Earth Science, HS; effective September 20, 2024
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2024-25 Mentors (Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement)
Kristin Van Dyk (mentoring Morgan Camarda), $750

Appointments: Middle School Advisors 2024-2025 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement
Brandy Pedinotti, School Store Joi Rumbaugh, Chess Club (Special Interest)

Appointments: High School Advisors 2024-2025 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement
Lauren Rockenstire, Freshman Class (shared) Meghan Mulkerrin, National Art Honor Society (shared)
Brian Sheldon, Freshman Class (shared) Ashley Williams, National Art Honor Society (shared)

e Non-Aligned Personnel Matters (as per Management Confidential Agreement)

Appointment
Courtney Frederick, Accounts Payable Clerk, District Office, effective August 28, 2024

e Non-Instructional Personnel Matters (All hourly pay rates will be per SSRPA Agreement)

Appointments Position Location Effective Hours Step
Christine Archambault Monitor MS 09/05/24 2.50 1
Breann Archambault Monitor MS 09/05/24 2.50 1

Retirement Resignation
Michele Catino, Bus Attendant, Transportation, effective September 27, 2024; 27 years of service

Resignations Position Location Effective

Theresa Bacchi Monitor District Wide 08/26/24

Teresa Diehsner Bus Attendant Transportation 08/19/24

Maria Magliocco Bus Driver Transportation 08/30/24

Substitute Appointments  Position Location Effective Hours
Amanda DeLeon Bus Attendant Transportation 09/01/24 as needed
Teresa Diehsner Bus Attendant Transportation 09/01/24 as needed
Jason Nemet Bus Driver Trainee Transportation 09/10/24 as needed
Adrienne Morgalis Teacher Aide Jefferson 09/01/24 as needed
Unpaid Leave of Absence

James Sheedy, Safety Officer, HS/MS; October 14, 2024 through December 31, 2024

School Monitors - 2024-2025

Name Work Day Hrs. Daily Hrs. Location

Ashley Bailey-Gentile 8:30am - 9:30am 1.00 Jefferson/Breakfast
Rebecca Gazzillo 8:30am - 9:30am 1.00 Jefferson/Breakfast

Kristen Fratus 8:30am - 9:30am 1.00 Jefferson/Breakfast
Michelle Barrett 10:45am - 1:45pm 3.00 Jefferson/CAFE/Lunch
Jacqueline Doyle 10:45am - 1:45pm 3.00 Jefferson/CAFE/Lunch
Delores Mannato 10:45am - 1:45pm 3.00 Jefferson/CAFE/Lunch
Kristin Fratus 10:45am - 1:45pm 3.00 Jefferson/CAFE/Lunch
Ashley Bailey-Gentile 11:15am - 2:15pm 3.00 Jefferson/Recess

Lindsay Trapasso 11:15am - 2:15pm 3.00 Jefferson/Recess

Rebecca Gazzillo 11:15am - 2:15pm 3.00 Jefferson/Recess

LeeAnn McTighe 11:15am - 2:15pm 3.00 Jefferson/Recess

Amanda DeLeon 11:15am - 2:15pm 3.00 Jefferson/Recess

Tia Sanford 11:15am - 2:15pm 3.00 Jefferson/Recess

Kati Bradley 11:15am - 2:15pm 3.00 Jefferson/Recess

Michelle McMullen 10:30am - 1:00pm 2.50 MS/Lunch/Recess

Elizabeth Parks 10:30am - 1:00pm 2.50 MS/Lunch/Recess

Debra Smith 10:30am - 1:00pm 2.50 MS/Lunch/Recess
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James Battaglia

10:45am - 12:45pm

Bus Attendant Appointments -2024-2025

Name

Cheryl Myers
Michelle Barrett
Lisa Croce
Jaqueline Doyle
Michelle Bernardo
Elizabeth Parks
Carol Thompson
Theresa Bacchi
James Battaglia
Lou-Ann Tubb
Dori Kaszubski
Kristen Fratus

2.00

AM Hours Mid-Day Hours PM Hours

2.75
2.25
2.50
2.50
1.75
1.50
2.00
1.25
1.00
2.00

Bus Driver Appointments -2024-2025

Name

Tom Verrigni
John Sangiovanni
David Connell
Ray LaFreniere
Luigi Mastroianni
Anthony Farina
Pam Tetlak

Joe Mastrianni
Ken Lancto

Chris Chandler
Mena Greisler
Theresa Rorick
Jim Woods
Henry DeSantis
Bob Burgess
Gary Campoli
Jennifer Whitney

AM Hours Mid-Day Hours

3.25
3.00
3.00
2.75
3.25
3.25
2.75
3.25
3.25
3.25
2.75
3.00
3.25
3.25
3.25
2.50
3.25

1.75
1.75
2.75
1.75

1.50
2.00

Bus Driver Appointments -2024-2025 (con’t)

Name

Mario Palleschi
Anthony Ditoro
Mike Townsend
Mike Denny
Wesley Blessing
Oswald Martucci
Daniel DeFillips
Lori Koslik-Olsen

Radine Labar-Thomas

Christine

Labar-VanBuren

Francis Severnio
Gary Olsen
Holly Hulbert
Angela Perkins
Yvonne DeCocco
Lorrie Adams

AM Hours

2.75
2.75
3.00
3.00
2.75
2.00
2.75
3.00
2.75

2.75
3.25
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.25

Mid-Day Hours

1.50
2.50
1.00
2.50
2.50
2.00
1.75
1.75

1.75
1.00

PM Hours

3.00
3.00
3.25
2.50
3.00
2.00
2.50
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.50
3.75
2.00
2.50
2.75
2.25
2.50

PM Hours

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.75
2.75
3.00
2.50

2.75
2.25
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75

HS/Cafeteria

Hours
1.50
5.25
3.25
5.00
5.00
3.75
1.50
5.00
3.00
1.00
3.75
1.00

Late Run Hours Hours

-- 8.00

-- 6.00

-- 8.00

-- 8.00

-- 8.00

2.00 6.75/2.00x1
-- 7.25

-- 5.25/2.00x5
2.00 5.25/2.00x4
2.00 5.25/2.00x2
-- 5.25

-- 6.75

2.00 5.25/2.00x6
-- 5.75

-- 6.00

-- 4.75

-- 5.75

Late Run Hours Hours

-- 5.25
-- 5.25
-- 5.50
-- 5.50
-- 5.25
-- 4.75
-- 5.50
-- 6.00
-- 5.25

- 5.50
2.00 2.50/2.00x3
- 6.00
- 5.75
- 5.75
- 5.75
- 5.00
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Kimberly Bryant  2.75 - 2.50 - 5.25
Bradford McCormack 3.00 -- 2.50 -- 5.50
Danielle Nedell 2.75 -- 2.50 -- 5.25
Jessica Hanna 2.75 -- 2.50 -- 5.25
Rebecca Herrle 2.75 -- 2.50 -- 5.25
Michael Ricciardi  2.75 -- 2.50 -- 5.25
Tammy Borkowski 2.75 - 2.50 = 5.25
Gino Koreman 2.75 -- 2.50 -- 5.25

Motion carried 4-0. Ms. Dowse absent, Mr. Thompson and Mr. Lawrence abstained.

NEW BUSINESS
First Read/Board Policies: Motion made by Mrs. Hanson, seconded by Ms. Eldridge, that the Board of Education approve
the first read of the following School Board policies.

0100 Non-Discrimination and Equal Opportunity

0110.2 Sexual Harassment in the Workplace

0110.2-E  Sexual Harassment in the Workplace Exhibit

0111 Sex Discrimination and Sex-Based Harassment Under Title [X
0115 Student Harassment and Bullying Prevention and Intervention

Motion carried 6-0. Ms. Dowse absent.

BOARD ITEMS

Mr. Santabarbara - Welcome back all students and staff. Have a successful year!
Mr. Mau - Thank you to all staff. Schools look great! Thanks PTO.

Mr. Lawrence - Welcome back.

ADJOURNMENT - Motion made by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Mau, that the September 9, 2024 meeting of the Board
of Education be adjourned to at 7:20 PM.

Motion carried 6-0. Ms. Dowse absent.
Respectfully submitted,

Brenda Leitt
Clerk of the Board



