#### SCHALMONT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

#### **MINUTES**

## Meeting of the Schalmont Board of Education Monday, September 9, 2024; 7:00 PM; Middle School LGI

CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL - The meeting was called to order at 7:08 PM

<u>Members Present</u> <u>Others Present</u> <u>Others Present</u>

Mr. Angelo Santabarbara, President Ms. Patricia Dowse Dr. Thomas Reardon, Superintendent of Schools Mr. David Lawrence, Vice President Mrs. Brenda Leitt, School Business Administrator

Ms. Miranda Eldridge Mr. Kyle Laribee, Student Representative

Mrs. Jean Hanson Mr. William Mau Mr. Kevin Thompson

## **PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE**

**APPROVAL OF AGENDA** – Motion made by Mr. Mau, seconded by Mrs. Hanson, that the agenda for the September 9, 2024 meeting of the Schalmont Board of Education be approved.

Motion carried 6-0. Ms. Dowse absent.

#### STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT

Mr. Laribee reported at the High School, Freshman & New HS Student Orientation took place August 29. Varsity and JV sport seasons have gone off to a great start. Club activities are kicking off. Preparations have (loosely) begun for spirit week, October 7th-11th including powderpuff on the 9th, and pep rally and homecoming on the 11th. At the Middle School, Club activities are kicking off. Modified and JV sport seasons have begun. At Jefferson Elementary, JES Tour for New Grades 1-4 Families took place August 30. First full day today for Kindergarten went off with minimal children crying for their parents! First PTO meeting scheduled for 9/17 at 6:30.

#### **SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT**

**CONSENT AGENDA** – Motion made by Mrs. Hanson, seconded by Mr. Lawrence, that the consent agenda consisting of the following items be approved:

- ✓ Board of Education Meeting Minutes: August 19, 2024
- ✓ CSE/CPSE Recommendation
- ✓ Personnel Matters

#### • Instructional Personnel Matters

# Full-Time Probationary Appointment Name: Sandra Schoenecker

Position: Teaching Assistant/HS; 1.0 FTE

Effective: September 1, 2024 Tenure Area: Teaching Assistant

Probation: 4 years; September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2028

Step: 4 (per STA Agreement)

#### **Part-Time Appointment**

Name: Melanie Lawrence Position: Earth Science/HS

FTE: 1.0 FTE

Effective: September 1, 2025 through June 30, 2025

Step: 8-MA (per STA Agreement)

#### Resignation

Emily Holodak, Earth Science, HS; effective September 20, 2024

## 2024-25 Mentors (Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement)

Position

Kristin Van Dyk (mentoring Morgan Camarda), \$750

## Appointments: Middle School Advisors 2024-2025 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement

Brandy Pedinotti, School Store Joi Rumbaugh, Chess Club (Special Interest)

## Appointments: High School Advisors 2024-2025 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement

Lauren Rockenstire, Freshman Class (shared) Meghan Mulkerrin, National Art Honor Society (shared)
Brian Sheldon, Freshman Class (shared) Ashley Williams, National Art Honor Society (shared)

## • Non-Aligned Personnel Matters (as per Management Confidential Agreement)

## <u>Appointment</u>

Courtney Frederick, Accounts Payable Clerk, District Office, effective August 28, 2024

## • Non-Instructional Personnel Matters (All hourly pay rates will be per SSRPA Agreement)

<u>Appointments</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Step</u>
Christine Archambault	Monitor	MS	09/05/24	2.50	1
Breann Archambault	Monitor	MS	09/05/24	2.50	1

Location

**Effective** 

#### Retirement Resignation

Resignations

Michele Catino, Bus Attendant, Transportation, effective September 27, 2024; 27 years of service

Trobig Troi or or o	1 00101011	DOCULOTO	<u> Hjjocorvo</u>	
Theresa Bacchi	Monitor	District Wide	08/26/24	
Teresa Diehsner	Bus Attendant	Transportation	08/19/24	
Maria Magliocco	Bus Driver	Transportation	08/30/24	
_		-		
Substitute Appointments	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective</u>	<u>Hours</u>
Amanda DeLeon	Bus Attendant	Transportation	09/01/24	as needed
Teresa Diehsner	Bus Attendant	Transportation	09/01/24	as needed
Jason Nemet	Bus Driver Trainee	Transportation	09/10/24	as needed
Adrienne Morgalis	Teacher Aide	Jefferson	09/01/24	as needed
_			·	

#### **Unpaid Leave of Absence**

James Sheedy, Safety Officer, HS/MS; October 14, 2024 through December 31, 2024

## School Monitors - 2024-2025

<u>300001 Monitors - 2024-20</u>			
<u>Name</u>	<u>Work Day Hrs.</u>	<u>Daily Hrs.</u>	<u>Location</u>
Ashley Bailey-Gentile	8:30am - 9:30am	1.00	Jefferson/Breakfast
Rebecca Gazzillo	8:30am - 9:30am	1.00	Jefferson/Breakfast
Kristen Fratus	8:30am - 9:30am	1.00	Jefferson/Breakfast
Michelle Barrett	10:45am – 1:45pm	3.00	Jefferson/CAFÉ/Lunch
Jacqueline Doyle	10:45am - 1:45pm	3.00	Jefferson/CAFÉ/Lunch
Delores Mannato	10:45am – 1:45pm	3.00	Jefferson/CAFÉ/Lunch
Kristin Fratus	10:45am – 1:45pm	3.00	Jefferson/CAFÉ/Lunch
Ashley Bailey-Gentile	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Lindsay Trapasso	11:15am - 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Rebecca Gazzillo	11:15am - 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
LeeAnn McTighe	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Amanda DeLeon	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Tia Sanford	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Kati Bradley	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Michelle McMullen	10:30am - 1:00pm	2.50	MS/Lunch/Recess
Elizabeth Parks	10:30am - 1:00pm	2.50	MS/Lunch/Recess
Debra Smith	10:30am - 1:00pm	2.50	MS/Lunch/Recess

James Battaglia	10:45am – 12:45pm	2.00	HS/Cafeteria
-----------------	-------------------	------	--------------

D - 444		2024 2025
ΚΙΙς ΑΓΓΡΝΑΛΙ	ητ Αηηριητη	nents -2024-2025
Dasticchaa	ιτιρροιπιπ	

<u>Name</u>	<u>AM Hours</u>	<u> Mid-Day Hours</u>	<u>PM Hours</u>	<u>Hours</u>
Cheryl Myers			1.50	1.50
Michelle Barrett	2.75		2.50	5.25
Lisa Croce	2.25		1.00	3.25
Jaqueline Doyle	2.50		2.50	5.00
Michelle Bernardo	2.50		2.50	5.00
Elizabeth Parks	1.75		2.00	3.75
Carol Thompson	1.50			1.50
Theresa Bacchi	2.00	1.25	1.75	5.00
James Battaglia	1.25		1.75	3.00
Lou-Ann Tubb	1.00			1.00
Dori Kaszubski	2.00		1.75	3.75
Kristen Fratus			1.00	1.00

# Bus Driver Appointments -2024-2025

<u>Name</u>	<b>AM</b> Hours	Mid-Day Hours	PM Hours	<b>Late Run Hours</b>	<b>Hours</b>
Tom Verrigni	3.25	1.75	3.00		8.00
John Sangiovanni	3.00		3.00		6.00
David Connell	3.00	1.75	3.25		8.00
Ray LaFreniere	2.75	2.75	2.50		8.00
Luigi Mastroianni	3.25	1.75	3.00		8.00
Anthony Farina	3.25	1.50	2.00	2.00	6.75/2.00x1
Pam Tetlak	2.75	2.00	2.50		7.25
Joe Mastrianni	3.25		2.00		5.25/2.00x5
Ken Lancto	3.25		2.00	2.00	5.25/2.00x4
Chris Chandler	3.25		2.00	2.00	5.25/2.00x2
Mena Greisler	2.75		2.50		5.25
Theresa Rorick	3.00		3.75		6.75
Jim Woods	3.25		2.00	2.00	5.25/2.00x6
Henry DeSantis	3.25		2.50		5.75
Bob Burgess	3.25		2.75		6.00
Gary Campoli	2.50		2.25		4.75
Jennifer Whitney	3.25		2.50		5.75

# Bus Driver Appointments -2024-2025 (con't)

<u>Name</u>	<b>AM Hours</b>	Mid-Day Hours	PM Hours	<b>Late Run Hours</b>	<u>Hours</u>
Mario Palleschi	2.75		2.50		5.25
Anthony Ditoro	2.75		2.50		5.25
Mike Townsend	3.00		2.50		5.50
Mike Denny	3.00		2.50		5.50
Wesley Blessing	2.75		2.50		5.25
Oswald Martucci	2.00		2.75		4.75
Daniel DeFillips	2.75		2.75		5.50
Lori Koslik-Olsen	3.00		3.00		6.00
Radine Labar-Thomas	2.75		2.50		5.25
Christine					
Labar-VanBuren	2.75		2.75		5.50
Francis Severnio			2.25	2.00	2.50/2.00x3
Gary Olsen	3.25		2.75		6.00
Holly Hulbert	3.00		2.75		5.75
Angela Perkins	3.00		2.75		5.75
Yvonne DeCocco	3.00		2.75		5.75
Lorrie Adams	2.25		2.75		5.00

Kimberly Bryant	2.75	 2.50	 5.25
<b>Bradford McCormack</b>	3.00	 2.50	 5.50
Danielle Nedell	2.75	 2.50	 5.25
Jessica Hanna	2.75	 2.50	 5.25
Rebecca Herrle	2.75	 2.50	 5.25
Michael Ricciardi	2.75	 2.50	 5.25
Tammy Borkowski	2.75	 2.50	 5.25
Gino Koreman	2.75	 2.50	 5.25

Motion carried 4-0. Ms. Dowse absent. Mr. Thompson and Mr. Lawrence abstained.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

**First Read/Board Policies:** Motion made by Mrs. Hanson, seconded by Ms. Eldridge, that the Board of Education approve the first read of the following School Board policies.

0100	Non-Discrimination and Equal Opportunity
0110.2	Sexual Harassment in the Workplace
0110.2-Е	Sexual Harassment in the Workplace Exhibit
0111	Sex Discrimination and Sex-Based Harassment Under Title IX
0115	Student Harassment and Bullying Prevention and Intervention

Motion carried 6-0. Ms. Dowse absent.

#### **BOARD ITEMS**

Mr. Santabarbara – Welcome back all students and staff. Have a successful year!

Mr. Mau - Thank you to all staff. Schools look great! Thanks PTO.

Mr. Lawrence – Welcome back.

**ADJOURNMENT** – Motion made by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Mau, that the September 9, 2024 meeting of the Board of Education be adjourned to at 7:20 PM.

D - --- - -+6-11-- ---1-----

Motion carried 6-0. Ms. Dowse absent.

Respectivity submitted,
Brenda Leitt
Clerk of the Board